#### **Notice of Making**

#### THE FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDERS

Notice is hereby given that on the 22<sup>nd</sup> March 2022, Flintshire County Orders in exercise of its powers under the Road Traffic Regulation

made

consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, the effect of which will be to amend:-

- The Flintshire County Council (Off-Street Parking Places

Order 2018

- The Flintshire County Council (Off-Street Parking Places Holywell) (Revocation) Order 2018
- The Flintshire County Council (Off-Street Parking(OFE0 0rking(OFE0 0rkice CoParkF3 12 Tf-3(Fli)3(n41

#### And revoke:

- The Flintshire County Council (Off-Street Parking Places Talacre) Order 2015
- The Flintshire County Council (Off-Street Parking Places Talacre) (Amendment No 1) Order 2016

#### so as to:-

- 1. Be consistent with the Car Park Orders as above and also
- 2. Introduce the provisions of the use of Electric Vehicle Parking Places
- 3. Introduce cashless payments options

In the interests of safety during the COVID-19 Pandemic, should you wish to view a copy of this Notice, the Orders which will come into operation on the

# THE FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES – QUEENSFERRY) (ADMENDMENT NO. 1) ORDER 2022

Katie Wilby,
Chief Officer
(Streetscene & Transportation),
County Hall,
Mold,
Flintshire,
CH7 6NF



.)



## THE FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES QUEENSFERRY) (AMENDMENT NO. 1) ORDER 20XX

### **STATEMENT OF REASONS**